

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION**

CYNTHIA B. SCOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Case No. 3:12-cv-00036-NKM
v.)	Sr. Judge Norman K. Moon
)	
HAROLD W. CLARKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE WHY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT**

Mary C. Bauer, VSB No. 31388
(mary@justice4all.org)
Brenda E. Castañeda, VSB No. 72809
(brenda@justice4all.org)
Angela A. Ciolfi, VSB No. 65337
(angela@justice4all.org)
Abigail Turner, VSB No. 74437
(abigal@justice4all.org)
Adeola Ogunkeyede (application for
pro hac vice admission pending)
(adeola@justice4all.org)
Shannon M. Ellis, VSB No. 89145
(shannon@justice4all.org)
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue, Suite A
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 977-0553

Theodore A. Howard (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Philip Fornaci (application for *pro hac vice* pending)
Elliot Minberg
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SATISFIED THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 2

II. THE VDOC’S EFFORT TO UNILATERALLY REDEFINE AND RETREAT FROM THE OBLIGATIONS IT ASSUMED UNDER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT MUST BE REJECTED 7

III. THE VDOC HAS FAILED TO UNDERCUT THE PLAINTIFFS’ *PRIMA FACIE* SHOWING THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT HAS BEEN BREACHED 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cree, Inc. v. Bain</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-547, 2015 WL 12911462 (M.D.N.C. July 20, 2015).....	3
<i>Wyatt ex rel. Rawlins v. Sawyer</i> 80 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , Case No. PWG-13-3398, 2016 WL 8628348 (D. Md. March 29, 2016).....	3
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)	8

Plaintiffs Cynthia Scott, *et al.*, by their attorneys, submit this Reply Memorandum in further support of their Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Defendants Should Not Be Held In Contempt and supporting papers filed September 6, 2017 (*see* ECF Docket Nos. 265, 266), and in response to the Defendant Virginia Department of Corrections' Opposition to the Motion for Order to Show Cause, filed October 10, 2017 (ECF Dkt. Nos. 285, 286).
